

No. _____ 09-930 FEB 1 - 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENYON B. FITZGERALD JR., PETER SCOVILLE WELLS, SIDNEY SILLER,
DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS DEPARTMENT OF NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

—against—

WADE F.B. THOMPSON, ELIHU ROSE, ARIE L. KOPELMAN, STEPHEN
LASH, EDWARD KLEIN, REBECCA ROBERTSON, KIRSTEN REOCH,
CHARLES GARGANO, WILLIAM SHERMAN, CAROL BERENS, JOHN DOE,
MARY ROE, SEVENTH REGIMENT ARMORY CONSERVANCY, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR, JR.

Counsel of Record

425 Lexington Avenue, Room 1721

New York, New York 10017

(212) 455-7640

Attorney for Petitioners

On the Brief:

GABRIEL NORTH SEYMOUR

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Questions Presented For Review	i
List of Parties	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	v
Table of Cited Authorities.....	xi
Citations of the Official and Unofficial Reports of Opinions and Orders Entered in the Case	1
Basis for Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court	1
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved in the Case.....	2
Article III	2
Article VI (in pertinent part).....	2
Amendment I	2
Amendment V	3
Amendment XIV, Section 1	3
New York State Military Law § 183 pars a and b.....	3
Chapter 482, 2004 Laws of New York State (In Appendix)	4

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Proceedings Below	7
Statement of Facts	8
Unconstitutional Transfer of Private Property	11
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
POINT I	
PETITIONER INDIVIDUAL MILITARY VETERANS HAVE LIBERTY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS OF ACCESS TO THE ARMORY FOR MILITARY, EDUCATIONAL AND RECREATIONAL PURPOSES WHICH GIVE THEM STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE DENIAL OF ARMORY ACCESS AS A VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	16
The State Takeover and Transfer.....	18
Facts Establishing Plaintiffs' Standing.....	20

	PAGE
Commercial Restaurant Takeover.....	21
Denial of 14th Amendment Rights	23
Veterans' Right of Association.....	24
Subject to the 'Closest Scrutiny'	24
Armory Property Rights	26
The Nature of "Property Right".....	27
Locke Vision of Property and The Constitution.....	28
Aesthetic and Recreational Rights.....	30
Article III Standing.....	30

POINT II

MILITARY VETERANS HAVE A FREE SPEECH RIGHT TO OFFER MUSEUM PROGRAMS AND EXHIBITS IN THE ARMORY'S PUBLIC SPACES TO EDUCATE VISITORS ABOUT THE ROLE OF CITIZEN-SOLDIERS IN AMERICA'S WARS, AND THAT RIGHT WAS DENIED BY STATE ACTION VIOLATING THE FIRST, FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	32
The Funding Issue	33
Equal Protection Standing	34

POINT III

VETERANS ASSOCIATION PETITIONERS HAVE A STATUTORY RIGHT OF FREE ACCESS TO THE ARMORY'S "VETERANS ROOM" AND OTHER REGIMENTAL ROOMS FOR MEETINGS AND SOCIAL EVENTS, AND THAT RIGHT WAS DEPRIVED THROUGH STATE ACTION IN VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE MILITARY LAW SECTION 183 AND THE FIRST, FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	37
---	----

Favored Parties and Preferential Treatment	39
---	----

CONCLUSION	41
------------------	----

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion and Order	1a
--	----

District Court's Opinion and Order	7a
--	----

Chapter 482, 2004 Laws of New York State	26a
---	-----

Exhibit I to Complaint (Letter from Seventh Regiment Armory Conservancy Restaurant, LLC)	37a
--	-----

Exhibit J to Complaint (Letter from Joseph Baum & Michael Whiteman Co., Inc.)	38a
---	-----

	PAGE
Exhibit K to Complaint (Letter from Restaurant Associates)	39a
Exhibit G to Complaint (Armory Floor Plans, 1st and 2nd Floor Rooms Under 99-Year Lease to Conservancy, Inc.)	40a
Exhibit H to Complaint (Excerpt from Conservancy Lease)	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	14, 24, 25, 40, 41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	24
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	35
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	24
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	41
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	29
<i>FOE v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13, 30, 39
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583.....	41
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	41, 42
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1997)	13
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	29
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	20, 23, 24, 40
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	25

	PAGE
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Regents of the University of California</i> <i>v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	39, 40
<i>Tobin v. Laguardia</i> , 276 NY 34 (1937)	26
<i>Veterans of Seventh Regiment v.</i> <i>Field Officers</i> , 60 Hun 578, 14 NYS 811 (1891)	21
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U. S. 483 (1955)	36
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	12
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	12
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	12
28 U.S.C. Sections 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	12
 Rules	
FRCP 12	7
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	1
